

Public Meeting Announcement

WORKSHOP ON 2023 WILDFIRE MITIGATION PLAN GUIDELINE DEVELOPMENT

The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) is in the process of developing the 2023 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Guidelines and will host a public workshop on April 22, 2022. Energy Safety's consultant, Jensen Hughes, will present proposals and take public comments and questions to inform the development of the 2023 WMP Guidelines.

Energy Safety invites members of the public, stakeholders, and local and regional agencies, boards, tribes, and commissions to participate in the workshop. Energy Safety is also accepting written public comments.

AGENDA:¹ Friday April 22, 2022, 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.	
9:00 a.m. – 9:20 a.m.	Introduction
9:20 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.	Restructuring of the Guidelines Presentation by Jensen Hughes (9:20 a.m. – 10:20 a.m.) Break (10:20 a.m. – 10:30 a.m.) Public comments & questions (10:30 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.)
11:30 a.m. – 2:15 p.m.	Risk Assessment Presentation by Jensen Hughes (11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.) Lunch (12:30 p.m. – 1:15 p.m.) Public comments & questions (1:15 p.m. – 2:15 p.m.)
2:15 p.m. – 4:25 p.m.	Maturity Model Presentation by Jensen Hughes (2:15 p.m. – 3:15 p.m.) Break (3:15 p.m. – 3:25 p.m.) Public comments and questions (3:25 p.m. – 4:25 p.m.)
4:25 p.m. – 4:30 p.m.	Closing Remarks

¹ For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided planned start and end times for each segment. Times indicated and the order of business are approximate and subject to change.









Remote Attendance

Meeting link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83617900321

Dial-In Number (Toll): 216-706-7075 Dial-In Number (Toll-Free): 866-390-1828

Conference Code: 787909

Zoom is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Zoom meeting may be recorded. If you have concerns that you may be unable to use Zoom, you may verify your compatibility at https://zoom.us/test.

For dial-in using a telephone connection, during the public comment portion of the meeting, press "#2" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Remote meeting information for this workshop and other upcoming Energy Safety public meetings can be found on Energy Safety's Upcoming Events page.²

Public Comments

Energy Safety and Jensen Hughes will take oral public comments during the workshop. Energy Safety will also be accepting written comments. Written comments should focus on the 2023 WMP Guidelines and may include topic areas not directly covered during the workshop. Written comments must be no longer than 25 pages, are due by May 6, 2022, and must be filed in Docket 2023-WMPs in the Energy Safety e-filing system.³ Supporting documents may be included as appendices or attachments and are excluded from the 25-page limit.

² https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/

³ https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-WMPs



Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available in Docket 2023-WMPs on the Energy Safety e-filing system.4

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Nathan Poon at <u>nathan.poon@energysafety.ca.gov</u>. This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-andmeetings/.

Persons with Disabilities

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by contacting nathan.poon@energysafety.ca.gov. Requests should be made one week in advance whenever possible. These facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities.

⁴ https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-WMPs